
BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1

 REGULAR MEETING

JANUARY 20, 2026
BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX 

ROBERTSDALE, AL



ZVA25-71 BURMEISTER PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

• Planning District: 8

• Zoned: RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District 

• Location: The subject property is located on the north side of 
County Road 34

• PID: 05-46-08-28-000-014.000

• PPIN:  5736

• Acreage:  30 ac

• Physical Address: County Road 34

• Applicant: Lieb Engineering LLC 

•  Owner: BURMEISTER, WILLIAM H OR BONNIE M BURMEISTER OR 
KATRINA B SCHONEMANN TRUSTEES OR THEIR SUCCESSORS IN 
TRUST UNDER THE BURMEISTER



ZVA25-71 BURMEISTER PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 17.3.2 ( i ) 
Landscaping Buffers requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance as it pertains to installing landscape buffers for 
subdivisions and Section 17.3.1 Purpose and Intent of the 
Landscaping Buffer in order to allow for a different design of 
landscaping.  

The applicant requests that landscaping not be installed according to 
our original design. The design in the zoning ordinance reads that the 
buffer area should be constructed with the width specified below and 
planted with canopy trees, understory trees, and shrubs that are 
sufficiently dense and of appropriate height. As an alternative, the 
applicant proposes using oak trees exclusively on the west side and 
Leyland cypress along the east and north sides. They also would like a 
variance from the east and west side from the 20’ in width of the 
buffers. 

Staff perceives no hardship on the subject property and recommends 
that case ZVA25-71 be DENIED unless information to the contrary is 
revealed at the public hearing. 



Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North B2, Neighborhood Business District Commercial 

South RSF-1, Residential Single Family 1 Residential 

East RA, Rural Agriculture Vacant 

West B2, Neighborhood Business District Vacant 

Subject Site
Subject Site













Site Plan



Site Plan



Proposed Site Plan



Zoning Requirements 



Staff Analysis and Findings
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of these zoning 
regulations.
Zoning in Planning District 8 came into effect on July 19, 2022. The lot of record is approximately 30 acres. The minimum lot size 
requirement for RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District, is 30,000 sq. ft. with a minimum lot width at the building line of 100‘. 
Therefore, staff believes there isn’t exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the subject property that would require a 
variance.  

Minimum lot size: 30, 000sf Actual lot size: 30 acres Minimum Lot width: 100’, Actual Lot Width: 500’, Hardship: NO

 
2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.
The subject property doesn’t contain jurisdictional wetlands, and the property is relatively flat. Therefore, staff could not establish 
exceptional topographical conditions or other extraordinary situations, or conditions contained on the property that would require a 
variance.



Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the 
applicant or based solely upon economic loss.
The subject property is presently zoned RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District, which aims to support a low-density residential setting with 
single-family homes on spacious lots. While the applicant has requested a landscaping variance to accommodate a future, larger lot subdivision 
and has proposed a landscape buffer with a design that differs from the ordinance, staff recognizes the opportunity to consider this request 
thoughtfully. It is believed that, at this stage, the request may not be deemed essential for the preservation of property rights. Staff believes the 
requested variance is a “for convenience” request that does not qualify as a hardship per the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance. 

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the 
congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established 
property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the 
inhabitants of Baldwin County.
Staff does not believe the granting of this application, in general, will impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or 
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or 
impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general 
welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the 
resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the 
health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at 
the time of consideration.  



Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

• The applicant has submitted a written document stating there is no active homeowner association for the subject property.

• No documentation in favor of or opposition to this variance request has been received at the time this staff report was written. 



POA Statement 



ZVA25-71 BURMEISTER PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 17.3.2 (i) Landscaping Buffers 
requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to installing landscape 
buffer for subdivisions and Section 17.3.1 Purpose and Intent of the Landscaping Buffers in 
order to allow for a different design of landscaping.  

The applicant requests that landscaping not be installed according to our original design. The 
design in the zoning ordinance reads that the buffer area should be constructed with the 
width specified below and planted with canopy trees, understory trees, and shrubs that are 
sufficiently dense and of appropriate height. As an alternative, the applicant proposes using 
oak trees exclusively on the west side and Leyland cypress along the east and north sides. 
They also would like a variance from the east and west side from the 20’ in width of the 
buffers. 

Staff perceives no hardship on the subject property and recommends that case ZVA25-71 be 
DENIED unless information to the contrary is revealed at the public hearing. 



ZVA25-71 BURMEISTER PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board of Adjustment may within fifteen (15) days thereafter, appeal the 
final judgment to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, by filing with the Circuit Court and the Board of Adjustment a 
written notice of appeal specifying the judgment or decision from which the appeal is taken. In case of such appeal, the Board of 
Adjustment shall cause a transcript of the proceedings and the action to be certified to the Court where the appeal is taken. 

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated in the Board Order 
and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long as 
conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 24, 2026 @ 4:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX

ROBERTSDALE, AL
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